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LOUIS & MICHELE BUTTERFIELD
 

34 Codman Street
 
Portland, ME 14103
 

(207) 774-9663
 

HAND DELIVERED 

Michael Nugent 
Inspection Sel"Vice Manager 
Portland City Hall 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 04101 

Re:	 Building Permit 10530 for Interior Renovation Third Floor to Master Bedroom 
at 34 Codman Street / CBL 129-H-I 0 

Dear Mr. N LIgent: 

As you know, Mr. Wentworth conducted a preconstruction meeting yesterday on the project 
referenced above. My wife Michele and I, as well as our contractor, Mike Skurka of Maine Stay 
Builders, attended the meeting. Mr. Wentworth called me later in the day to infonn me that he 
recommended to you that the renovation be disallowed due to insufficient headroom in a small part 
of the stairway to the third floor. He also suggested that I call you to request further consideration 
of the issue. You kindly requested that I prepare this letter of explanation and submit additional 
infonnation that detailed the dimensions in question. 

Please find enclosed a drawing that shows the one rafter that poses the problem and some 
photos that depict the area. Please note that the drawing is on a I: 12 scale and shows the dimensions 
from the point of view of the stairway landing. I am sure that you will let me know ifthere are other 
measurements that you need; and, if so, I will be happy to provide them as necessary for you to make 
a determination. I also ask that you consider the following points: 

The structure of the third floor is constructed in the same manner and with the same 
materials as the lower floors. 

We have been using the third floor as home office space and are already using the stairway 
on a daily basis. Tile headroom that now t::xists where you break the plane of the third floor 
(i.e., between the tread and floor joist at the lower end of the well) is insufficient and likely 
poses a greater risk than the headroom at issue. The anticipated renovation includes 
increasing the headroom at this "pinch point" by removing part of the third floor to increase 
the of the well. That is, the renovation will improve the headroom of a stairway that we 
already use on a daily basis. 



The third floor is built with materials such as 3/4-inch tongue and groove flooring on top of 
a I-inch subfloor, as well as beadboard on the walls, that suggests its original intention to be 
used for living space. 

The stairway, with the exception of the headroom between the landing and the rafter, is 
wholly satisfactory in its dimensions. It is 37 inches wide with steps that have a 10 inch 
tread and a 7 3/4 inch rise. 

As you will see from the drawing, the headroom bet\.veen the landing and the rafter on the 
lefthand side of the stairway (as you descend) exceeds the minimum requirements by two 
inches. The foot traffic will obviously be on this side of the stairway. 

The use of the third floor will be a master bedroom and we do not anticipate - much less 
want- any public use of the space. Its use will be only for immediate family members, and, 
for all intent and purposes, only by Michele and me. 

The stairway duplicates and sits on top of the other two stairways in the house. The cost to 
correct this minor issue likely would equal the contract price for the entire project. There is 
no way to proceed with the project if you do not provide consideration in this case. 

The stairway headroom does not appear to be a condition ofour approval on which we relied. 

Perhaps I could present additional arguments if time allowed. As it is, Tmust close this letter 
to keep my 9: 15 a.m. appointment with you. Even ifyou cannot consider "subjective factors," I want 
you to know that this renovation is necessary for my family and disallowing us to proceed would 
cause profound disappointment. 

Thank you for your consideration. I trust that you wi II ad vise me of any formal process that 
Tmust use or if you need any additional information. 

Sincerely, 

Louis B. Butterfield 



Inspection Services Depanment of Urban Development 
Michael J. Nugent Joseph E. Gray, Jr. 
Manager Dire-clor 

CITY OF PORTLAND 

May 31, 2001 

Louis & Michelle Butterfield 
34 Cod man St.
 
Portland, 1'v1E 04103
 

Re: Pennit #U/ - 5JO/
 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Butterfield,
 

We are in receipt of your request to allow the use of the existing stairway to access bedroom space that 
you wish to create on the existing 3rd floor at the above location. The following are the facts: 

1) The space is regularly used as "home office" space. 
2) The Stairs comply with tread, riser and width requirements. 
3) The area of non-compliance is limited to a portion of three risers on the lower flight of stairs. 
4) The condition is an existing structural condition that predates modem building code standards. 

Based on these facts, this office makes the following findings: 

1) The proposed alteration of the space to sleeping space will comply with all other applicable 
provisions of the code including Egress Window standards and Smoke Detection. 

2) Modification of the stairway to meet 80" throughout the stairway would create undue hardship. 
3) The wai vel' is hereby granted pursuant to Section 121.1 of the Code. 

All other elements of this project must comply with all applicable codes. 

0;(1////
 
Mike NU~vvJr 
Manager of Inspection Services 

389 Congress 51 Ponland. Maine 04101 '(207) 874-8700 FAX 874-87 L6 TTY 874-8936 
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THIS IS NOT A PERMIT
 
No work is to be started until PERMIT CARD is actually posted 

upon the premises. Acceptance of fee is no guarantee that permit will 
be granted. PRESERVE THIS RECEIPT. In case permit cannot be 
granted the amount of the fee will be refunded upon return of the 
receipt less $5.00 or 10% whichever is greater. 

WHITE - Applicant's Copy 
YELLOW· Office Copy 
PINK - Auditors Copy 


